
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


May 23, 2005

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on May 23, 2005, at 2:25 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Monroe Benaim, Paulette Burdick, Mark Hansen, Sandra Richmond and Debra Robinson.  Vice Chairman William Graham was unable to attend.  Also present were Superintendent Art Johnson, Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.

For the Record: Due to the absence of Mr. Graham, a unanimous vote will reflect a vote of 6/0.

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Robinson/Benaim, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

T 
Agenda Item #2 - Approve an Amendment to the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all required documents, in the amount of $220,000 to Catalfumo Construction, LTD for Boca Raton Middle School, Project No. 1491-8379.

T 
Agenda Item #3 - Approve an Amendment to the Agreement and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all required documents establishing the 

Phase I Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), in the amount of $13,256,973 to Suffolk Construction Company for Jerry Thomas Elementary School Additions, Project No. 1651-8375.

T 
Agenda Item #4 - Approve an Amendment to the Design/Build Agreement and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all related documents, in the amount of $3,212,813 to James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc., for West Boca Raton Area High School, Project No. 3251-7515.

T 
Agenda Item #5 - Approve award to Kaufman Lynn, Inc., in the amount of $649,939 and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all required documents for hurricane repairs at Roosevelt Full Service Center, Project No. 2441-9943.

T 
Agenda Item #6 - Approve the new and renewal of existing pre-qualified vendors as listed to participate in price-based bid solicitations for construction projects in which the total budget exceeds $200,000.

T 
Agenda Item #7 - Approve the Educational Specifications for the new construction of Indian Ridge School, and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to execute all related contract documents.

T 
 Agenda Item #9 - Approve the Amendment to Financial Assistance Agreement between the School District and Palm Beach County for Odyssey Middle School Landscape Buffer Improvements to extend the Term of the Agreement.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #1: A motion by Richmond/Robinson to approve the award of an Architectural Consultant Agreement with Tercilla Courtemanche Architects, Inc., in the amount of $1,114,000 and authorize the Superintendent and Board Chairman to sign all required documents for Rolling Green Elementary School, Project No. 0781-7508 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed cost per square foot.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #8: A motion by Richmond/Benaim to approve the Triparite and Interlocal Agreement amongst the School District of Palm Beach County, the City of Delray Beach and Palm Beach County for funding of the development of a master plan for the Atlantic Community High School campus conversion was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick questioned the history and appraisal process.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 2:40 p.m.













______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

